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RESOLUTION JUN 24 0 1b 
LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD TOWN ,..A..r=.KK,!!J 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
AMENDED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROV
 

AMENDED WETLAND ACTIVITY PERMIT APPROVAL
 
AMENDED TOWN STORMWATER PERMIT
 

COPIA HOME AND GARDEN CENTER 
469 & 475 SMITH RlDGE ROAD AND 5 EAST STREET 

Sheet 53, Block 9834, Lots 33, 35, 36, 48 
Cal. # ]-]5 PB, Cal. # 25-]5 WP & Cal. # 6-15 SW 

June 21, 2015 

WHEREAS, the project site consists of the following lots, \vhich shall be collectively 
referred to hereafter as "the subject property": 

•	 The rear portion of 469 Smith Ridge Road which is being leased by the applicant 
for the purposes of a private vegetable garden. This parcel is included for the 
purposes of the Town Stormwater Permit only and is identified as Sheet 53, Block 
9834, Lot 33 on the Town Tax Maps; and 

•	 475 Smith Ridge Road consisting of ±J.16 acres of land and identified on the 
Town tax maps as Sheet 53, Block 9834, Lots 35 and 48. These lots are zoned 
GB and are developed with a 2-story commercial retail building, including a 
landscape nursery business known as Copia Home and Garden Center and a 
dwelling unit on the second floor. These lots also contain an existing asphalt 
parking lot, greenhouses, plant storage and display areas, a septic system, a 
potable water well, and other improvements ancillary to the landscape nursery 
business; and 

•	 5 East Street consisting of ±O.72 acres of land and identified on the Town Tax 
Maps as Sheet 53, Block 9834, Lot 36. This Lot is zoned GB and contains an 
existing single-family residence, detached garage, shed, garden, asphalt driveway 
off of East Street, a septic system and a potable water well; and 

WHEREAS, Jennifer and Pietro Cipriano ("the applicant") proposed the following 
improvements: 

•	 Modify the curb cuts on East Street to Improve traffic and delivery truck 
circulation; and 

•	 Demolish the existing greenhouses and trellis and construct a new 78' x 63' 
greenhouse, to be attached to the existing two-story building; and 
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•	 Relocate five (5) eXlstmg parking spaces, which extend off-site and into East 
Street right-of-way, so that they are positioned entirely on the subject property; 
and 

•	 Modify and expand the existing internal parking lot and driveways; and 

•	 Expand plant storage areas onto 5 East Street (Tax Lot 36); and 

•	 Remove and install various fencing and gates; and 

•	 Install permanent landscaping along East Street and the easterly property line; and 

•	 Install drainage features to mitigate for the proposed added impervious cover; and 

•	 Eliminate the common property line and merge Tax Lots 35, 36 and 48 into one 
lot/parcel; and 

WHEREAS, by a Resolution adopted on July 21,2015, the Planning Board granted Site 
Development Plan Approval, a Wetland Activity Permit and a Town Stormwater Permit 
to the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant satisfied the conditions contained within the Planning Board's 
July 21, 2015 Resolution, the Site Development Plans were signed by the Planning Board 
Chairman, and construction is currently underway; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant has submitted an application to amend the approved Site 
Development Plan and is proposing to increase the width of the roof connection between 
the existing building and the proposed greenhouses; the previously approved connector 
measured ±10' x 8' and the proposed roof will measure ±10' x 60', an increase of±520 
s.f. The area below the proposed roof will continue to be used as storage and overhead 
doors are proposed at each end of the connector; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant has demonstrated that the proposed amendment will not result 
in a zoning nonconformity and runoff from the roof area will be directed to the approved 
stormwater facility; and 

WHEREAS, the application has been referred to and approved by the ACARC (Cal. No. 
18-16-ACARC/PB); and 

WHEREAS, the application has been referred to the Westchester County Planning Board 
in accordance with Section 239-m of the General Municipal Law (Notification Only 
Referral); and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposed amendment represents a minor 
and beneficial change to the approved Site Development Plan. 
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NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the proposed action has been 
determined to be a Type II Action and is categorically exempt from the New York State 
Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA); and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby determines that the 
proposed amendment qualifies for a waiver of Site Development Plan application 
procedures under §220-47A(2) of the Zoning Code; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby grants Amended 
Site Development Plan Approval, Amended Wetland Activity Permit Approval and 
Amended Town Stormwater Permit Approval, subject to the below conditions; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, given the limited scale of the proposed action 
and in accordance with Section 220-46D of the Zoning Code, the Planning Board hereby 
waives the requirement for a public hearing; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby grants Amended 
Site Development Plan Approval, subject to the below conditions; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Plarming Board hereby approves the 
following drawing, hereafter referred to as "the approved amended site plan" and 

Plan, prepared by David W. Coffin, Jr. Architect, dated (last revised) April 2, 2016: 

•	 "Step 2: Site Development Plan" (G.l) 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, Conditions #1- #3 must be fulfilled within six 
(6) months of the date of this Resolution (December 21,2016). Should these conditions 
not be completed within the allotted time frame, this Resolution shall become null and 
void unless an extension is requested by the applicant (in writing) within said six (6) 
month period and granted by the Planning Board; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, all other previously approved plans, designs, 
conditions, requirements, expiration dates and time frames shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the Signing of the Approved Amended Site Plan 
by the Secretary and Chairman: 

J.	 The applicant shall furnish the Planning Board with two (2) complete mylar 
drawings of the Approved Amended Site Plan for final review by the Town's 
consultants and endorsement by the Town Engineer, Planning Board Chairman 
and Secretary. 
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2.	 The applicant shalJ provide a written statement to the Planning Board Secretary 
acknowledging that they have read and will abide by all conditions of this 
Resolution. 

3.	 The applicant shall pay to the Town of Lewisboro, by certified check, all 
outstanding professional review fees. 

Conditions to be Satisfied Following the Signing of the Plan: 

4.	 Following the endorsement of the Approved Amended Site Plan by the Town 
Engineer, Planning Board Chairman and Secretary, one (I) mylar set will be 
returned to the applicant for copying and the second mylar set wilJ be retained by 
the Planning Board as a record copy. 

5.	 Within 10 days after endorsement of the Approved Amended Site Plan by the 
Town Engineer, Planning Board Chairman and Planning Board Secretary, the 
applicant shall deliver to the Planning Board Secretary nine (9) printed sets of the 
signed approved plans, collated and folded. 

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board of 
the Town of Lewisboro as follows: 

The m0 ti 0 n was moved by: Q.o"""Y\ T e:tLU.XY\.4/""-.. 

-rt~ f-:-()"'"~"/'\:' The motion was seconded by: _ ~~1~ 
-------Jr----"'-'---=----------'~--

The vote was as follows: 

JEROME KERNER a:bS'~ 
JOHN O'DONNELL 
RON TETELMAN ~ GREG LASORSA
 
ANTHONY PALMESI ~
 
----+----"--_-----"------------;-	 ~c,~2.:=-:\ \L-D \

June 21, 2 16 
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JUT 24 R£C1JRESOLUTION 

LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD t.. TOVVi\J Clt.R'la1fo 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

AMENDED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL
 
OAKRIDGE COMMONS SHOPPING CENTER
 

Sheet 49D, Block 9829, Lot 10
 

Cal. #3-16 P.B.
 

June 21, 2016 

WHEREAS, the subject property contains a shopping center, known as Oakridge Commons 
Shopping Center, consists of ± I0.3 acres of land, is located on Smith Ridge Road (NYS Route 
123) in the hamlet of Vista and within the Retail Business (RB) Zoning District ("the subject 
property"); and 

WHEREAS, the applicant, Smith Ridge Associates, LLC ("the applicant"), is proposing the 
following improvements, collectively referred to hereafter as "the proposed action": 

I.	 The establishment of a bank and associated drive-thru to be located at the north end of 
Building # I; and 

2.	 Outdoor seating associated with Teatro's Cafe (12 outdoor seats) to be situated on an 
existing outdoor patio located on the south side of Building #2; and 

3.	 Outdoor seating associated with the Willows (48 outdoor seats) to be situated on two (2) 
existing elevated decks located on the west side of Building 9B; and 

4.	 The construction of an elevated walkway which shall connect the two (2) existing decks 
referenced above; and 

5.	 The infill and enclosure of an existing ±1 ,600 s.f. walkway associated with Building #4 
and to be used for retail purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed use(s) are permitted uses within the underlying RB Zoning District; 
and 

WHEREAS, reference is made to an existing conditions survey entitled "ALTAINSPS Land 
Title Survey Depicting Parcel 2, Map 22, 420 WCCO", prepared by Redniss & Mead, dated 
April 28, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed elevated walkway associated with the Willows is located within the 
regulated wetland buffer area; however, no ground disturbance will result and, therefore, a 
wetland permit is not required; and 
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WHEREAS, the applicant has demonstrated that the proposed outdoor seating areas comply 
with Section 220-16, Seasonal Outdoor Restaurant Seating, of the Zoning Code; and 

WHEREAS, the num ber of existing parking spaces (3 21 spaces) provided at the shopping center 
does not meet the required number of spaces specified under Section 220-56C of the Zoning 
Code (456 spaces); and 

WHEREAS, more specifically, when the current parking mUltipliers are applied to the existing 
and proposed uses located within the shopping center a deficiency in the overall number of 
parking stalls is realized; and 

WHEREAS, while a parking deficiency exists, the Planning Board has the ability to reduce the 
number of parking spaces required when shared parking among multiple uses is proposed on one 
lot and when the Board finds that parking capacity will meet parking demand by reason of 
variation in probable time and use (see Section 220-55B(1) of the Zoning Code); and 

WHEREAS, the site plan of record for the subject property includes 70 "land-banked" parking 
spaces, which have been set aside for future use if determined necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that based on the current variety of existing and proposed 
uses and their variation in peak demand and operating hours that sufficient parking capacity 
exists on the subject property to satisfy the present demand; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed action has been reviewed and approved by the ACARC (Cal. No. 19­
16-ACARC/PB); and 

WHEREAS, the proposed action has been referred to the Westchester County Planning Board in 
accordance with Section 239-m of the General Municipal Law (Notification Only Referral); and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board is familiar with the subject property and the general 
surrounding area; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has considered the submitted Site Development Plan 
Application, materials submitted by the applicant in support of its proposal, the verbal comments 
from the Board's professional consultants, the verbal commentary made during Planning Board 
meetings, and testimony of the appl icant. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the proposed action is a Type II Action and 
is categorically exempt from the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA); and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby grants Amended Site 
Development Plan Approval, subject to the below conditions; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby approves the following 
drawings, hereafter referred to as "the approved Site Development Plans", subject to the below 
condi tions: 
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Plan prepared by DeLalla & Associates, LLC, dated (last revised) May 17,2016: 

•	 Amended Site Development Plan" (SP-Ob) 

Plans prepared by Cross River Architects, LLC, dated May 16,2016: 

•	 Teatro's Cafe Outdoor Seating Plan-BLDG I (All) 

•	 SR Catering (Willows) Outdoor Seating Plan-BLDG 9B (A/2) 
•	 SR Catering (Willows) Deck Plans (A/2.1) 
•	 SR Catering (Willows) Outdoor Seating Area Details (A/2.2) 
•	 Proposed Bank Space-BLDG I (Al3) 
•	 Proposed Retail Space-BLDG 4 (A/4) 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, Site Development Plan Approval, defined as the 
signing of the approved Site Development Plans by the Planning Board Chairman, shall expire 
unless a Building Permit is applied for within one (I) year of the date of the signing of the plans 
or if all required improvements are not completed within three (3) years of the signing of the 
plans or if the construction or use shall cease for more than one (I) year; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board may extend conditional approval 
and approval of the Site Development Plans by not more than two (2) additional periods of 90 
days each if, in the Planning Board's opinion, such extension is \varranted by the particular 
circumstances; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, any subsequent alterations, modifications, additions or 
changes to the approved and/or constructed improvements shall require the prior review and 
written approval by the Planning Board as a new, modified and/or amended application for Site 
Development Plan Approval; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, failure to comply with the approved Site Development 
Plans or any of the conditions set forth herein shall be deemed a violation of Site Development 
Plan Approval, which may lead to the revocation of said approval or the revocation by the 
Building Inspector of any issued Building Permit or Certificate of Occupancy; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, Conditions #1 - #8 must be fulfilled within six (6) 
months of the date of this Resolution (on or before December 21, 2016). Should these conditions 
not be satisfied within the allotted time frame, this Resolution shall become null and void unless 
an extension is requested by the applicant (in \vriting) with said 6-month period and granted by 
the Planning Board. 

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the Signing of the Approved Site Development Plans by 
the Secretary and Chairman: 

1.	 The applicant shall submit to the Planning Board Secretary an engineering/inspection fee 
equal to 5% of the estimated cost of construction. Said estimate shall be prepared by a 
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Licensed Professional and shall include unit costs, total costs and quantItIes for all 
proposed site improvements; said estimate shall be provided by the applicant, in 'writing, 
and approved by the Town Engineer. 

2.	 The Site Development Plans shall contain an updated revision date with notation stating 
"Planning Board Approval", shall contain an original seal and signature of the design 
professional and shall contain an original signature of the owner(s). 

3.	 The applicant shall satisfy any written comments provided by the Town's consultants. 

4.	 The Town's standard signature blocks shall appear on all plan sheets. 

5.	 The applicant shall submit a "check set" (2 copies) of the approved Site Development 
Plans, prepared in final form and in accordance with the conditions of this Resolution, for 
review by the Planning Board's consultants. 

6.	 Following review and revision (if necessary) of the final plans, the applicant shall furnish 
the Planning Board with two (2) complete mylar sets of the approved Site Development 
Plans for final review by the Town's consultants and endorsement by the Town Engineer, 
Planning Board Chairman and Secretary. 

7.	 The applicant shall provide a written statement to the Planning Board Secretary 
acknowledging that they have read and will abide by all conditions of this Resolution. 

8.	 The applicant shall pay to the Town of Lewisboro, by certified check, all outstanding 
professional review fees. 

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the Issuance of a Building Permit: 

9.	 Following the endorsement of the approved Site Development Plans by the Town 
Engineer, Planning Board Chairman and Secretary, one (1) mylar set will be returned to 
the applicant for copying and the second mylar set will be retained by the Planning Board 
as a record copy. 

10.	 Within 10 days after endorsement of the approved Site Development Plans by the Town 
Engineer, Planning Board Chairman and Planning Board Secretary, the applicant shall 
deliver to the Planning Board Secretary nine (9) printed sets of the signed plans, collated 
and folded. 

11.	 No Building Permit shall be issued absent compliance with Town Code Section 220­
75B(3). 
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Conditions to be Satisfied During Construction: 

12.	 During construction, the Town's consultants may conduct site inspections, as necessary, 
to determine compliance with the provisions of this Resolution and the approved Site 
Development Plans. 

13.	 A copy of this Resolution and the approved Site Development Plans shall be kept on site 
at all times during construction. 

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy: 

14.	 No Certificate of Occupancy shall issue until all proposed improvements, both site and 
building related, are complete to the satisfaction of the Building Inspector and the Town's 
consul tants. 

15.	 Submission of an as-built survey, prepared by a NYS Licensed Land Surveyor and to the 
satisfaction of the Town Engineer, demonstrating compliance with the approved Site 
Development Plans shall be submitted to the Building Inspector and Planning Board (four 
(4) copies). 

16.	 The Building Inspector and Town's consultants shall conduct a final site visit to 
determine conformance with the approved Site Development Plans. A final inspection 
report shall be prepared by the Town Consulting Engineer. 

17.	 The applicant shall pay to the Town of Lewisboro, by certified check, all outstanding 
professional review fees. 

Other Conditions: 

18.	 Unless approved by the Planning Board, the existing and proposed tenants/uses shall not 
increase in size, utilization or intensity so as to increase the parking requirement as 
specified on the approved Site Development Plans. 

19.	 Provisions for outdoor seating shall not increase the seating capacity of the restaurant. 

20.	 The seasonal outdoor restaurant seating facility shall be operated by the subject restaurant 
and shall have all food and beverages prepared inside the related restaurant. 

21.	 Existing and proposed landscaping which provides screening for the outdoor seating area 
must be maintained by the restaurant owner for the life of the facility. 

22.	 The seasonal outdoor restaurant seating facility shall not be expanded upon without 
Planning Board approval and shall be limited to a maximum outdoor floor area equal to 
or less than 25% of the total gross floor area of the inside restaurant seating area. 
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23.	 All lights relating to seasonal outdoor seating area shall be minimized and designed to 
match existing facilities and the surrounding neighborhood character. Lighting shall be 
directed downward and inward to the site, so that the light source is not visible from an 
adj acent property. 

24.	 Sound amplification and public address systems and equipment is prohibited. The 
seasonal outdoor restaurant seating area shall not be utilized for live performances or 
recorded audio transmissions. 

25.	 Permissible hours of operation and use of the seasonal outdoor restaurant seating facility 
shall be 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. daily. 

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board of the Town 
of Lewisboro as follows: 

The motion was moved by: ~ T~ 

The motion was seconded by:}j~ ~ ~ 

The vote was as follows: 

JEROME KERNER 
JOHN O'DONNELL 
RON TETELMAN 
GREG LASORSA 
ANTHONY PALMESI 

June 21)2016 
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RESOLUTION
 
LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD
 

AMENDMENT TO APPROVALS
 
WETLAND ACTIVITY PERMIT
 

TOWN STORMWATER PERMIT
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
 

LAUREL RIDGE
 
(AKA OAKRIDGE GARDENS)
 

Sheet 49D, Block 9830, Parcels l-A-8 and I-A-9
 
Cal. #6-02 P.R.
 

June 21, 2016 

WHEREAS, on October 12, 20 I0, the Town of Lewisboro Planning Board granted 
Wetland Activity Permit Approval, Stormwater Permit Approval and Site Development 
Plan Approval pertaining to the construction of a 46-unit multifamily development 
known as Oakridge Gardens (AKA Laurel Ridge); and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board granted amendments on July II, 20 11, June 12, 2012, 
August 14,2012, September 24, 2012, September 17,2013, July 15,2014, November 18, 
2014 and again on February 17,2015; and 

WHEREAS, Smith Ridge Housing, LLC ("the applicant") has submitted a written 
request to further amended certain conditions of the Planning Board's approving 
ResoJution(s) that pertain to the sequence of construction; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board's July 15, 2014 Resolution (Amendment #6), requires 
the following: 

Condition #3: Prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy for Phase 
I, the binder course of asphalt for Road A shall be completed from Station 7+00 
to Oakridge Drive (Station 14+27) and a 6-inch subbase shall be installed from 
Oakridge Drive (Station 0+00) to Station 7+00, all to the satisfaction of the Town 
Engineer. 

Condition #4: Prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy for Phase 
I, all landscaping shall be completed from Station 7+00 to Oakridge Drive 
(Station 14+27), as approved and to the satisfaction of the Town Planner. 

Condition #6: Prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy for Phase 
2, the binder course of asphalt for the remainder of Road A (from Station 0+00 to 
Station 7+00) shall be completed, to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer. 
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Condition #7: Prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy for Phase 
2, all landscaping shall be completed along the remainder of Road A (from 
Station 0+00 to Station 7+00), to the satisfaction of the Town Planner. 

Condition #8: Prior to the issuance of the final Certificate of Occupancy for Phase 
2, the final course of asphalt for Road A and the previously approved limits of 
Oakridge Drive shall be completed, to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer. 

WHEREAS, Phase I is substantially complete and the binder course of asphalt and 
required landscaping has been installed from Station 7+00 to Oakridge Drive (Station 
14+27) and a 6-inch subbase has been installed from Oakridge Drive (Station 0+00) to 
Station 7+00, as required; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant has stated Building #5 is scheduled to be completed by mid­
summer 2016; however, that the foundations, water service laterals and curb stops 
(valves) for Buildings #7 and #8 will likely not be in place prior to the completion of 
Building #5; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested that the Planning Board amend the approved 
sequence of construction so that the asphalt binder course need not be installed in front of 
Buildings #7 and #8 until such times as the foundations, water service laterals and curb 
stops (valves) associated with these buildings have been completed; and 

WHEREAS, the requested change will facilitate the orderly and efficient sequencing of 
construction without affecting overall site development; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, Conditions #6 and #7 of the 
Planning Board's July 15,2014 Resolution is hereby eliminated and replaced with the 
following: 

New Condition #6: Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for any building 
(Buildings #5-#8), the binder course of asphalt shall installed to a point 20 feet beyond 
the last driveway associated with that building (referring to the building in which the 
certificate of occupancy is requested). 

New Condition #7: Prior to the issuance of the last certificate of occupancy for Phase 2, 
all landscaping shall be completed along Road A (from Station 0+00 to Station 7+00), to 
the satisfaction of the Town Planner. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the applicant and contractor shall make 
reasonable efforts to reduce dust during construction, including implementation of dust 
control measures, such as: 

•	 Vegetate and mulch disturbed areas which do not receive vehicle traffic, including 
soil stockpiles; and 
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•	 Apply appropriate gravel or rock sub-base on driveway and road surfaces which 
receive vehicle traffic; and 

•	 Spray water on un-vegetated areas which receive vehicle traffic; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, all other conditions and requirements shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board of 
the Town of Lewisboro as follows: 

The motion was moved by: /j D-:J 
The motion was seconded by: =t2ov\ 

The vote was as follows: 

JEROME KERNER ~ 
JOHN O'DONNELL Q$
RON TETELMAN 
GREG LASORSA ~ 
ANTHONY PALMESI ~ 

~ L-\ \lo 
June 21; 2016 
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JUN 24 R£C1J ~/l.. 
RESOLUTION 

TOWN CLERK LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 217, WETLANDS AND WATERCOURSES,
 
OF TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO
 

Mr. Ted Childs, Jr. 

Cal. # 4~15 W.V. 

June 21, 2016 

WHEREAS, Ted Childs, Jr, is the record owner of property located at 19-11 Lost 
Nations Road, Pound Ridge, New York, which is identified as Sheet 45A and 46, Block 
9825, Lot 21 on the Tax Map of the Town of Lewisboro (the "Subject Property"); and 

WHEREAS, on October 7,2015, a Notice of Wetland Violation was issued by the 
Wetland Inspector to Mr, Childs for the following offense: 

Regulated activity conducted without benefit of a written 

wetland permit (Section 217-2, definition of "Regulated Activity 

or Use" (Subsection 1, 2, 3, and 6) and Section 217-5 of the 

Wetlands and Watercourses Law); 

WHEREAS, the violation arose from the construction of a gravel access driveway, 

land disturbance, excavation and modification of materials and natural features, mUng and 

depositing of material, all located within regulated wetland and wetland buffer on the Subject 

Property, without having obtained a permit under Chapter 217, Wetlands and Watercourses, 

of the Town Code of the Town of Lewisboro (the "Town Wetland Law"); and 

WHEREAS, as a result, a Planning Board Summons was issued on October 7, 2015 

directing Mr, Childs to appear before the Planning Board; and 

WHEREAS, thereafter, Mr. Ch.ilds and his attorney, Michael Sirignano, Esg" 

appeared before the Planning Board on November 17, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2015, Mr, Childs entered a written admission and 

plea of guilty to the aforementioned violation; and 

WHEREAS, Mr, Childs obtained a Wetland Implementation Permit (under Permit 

No. 68-15 W,P,) to conduct wetland and wetland buffer restorative work at the Subject 

Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Wetland Inspector issued a Wetland Certificate of 

Compliance on April 26, 2015 confirming that work under this permit has been completed; 

and 
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WHEREAS, Mr. Sirignano appeared before the Planning Board on May 17, 2016 

and advised that Mr, Childs incurred costs of $7,740 in connection with this restorative 

work; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board entered into deliberations as to the assessment of a 

penalty in Executive Session on May 17, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, having conducted such deliberations, and based upon the 

circumstances recited above, including the nature of activity giving rise to the violation, the 

restorative work conducted aby Mr. Childs and the cost of such work; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that a penalty of Two 

Hundred and Fifty ($250.00) Dollars is hereby assessed against Mr. Childs, to be paid by 

check made payable to the "Town of Lewisboro" and tendered to the Secretary of the 

Planning Board forthwith and that, with such payment, this matter shall be concluded and 

closed. 
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ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board 
of the Town of Lewisboro as follows: 

The motion was moved by: ~ T~ 

The motion was seconded by: )j I\~ i:/-rA ~ 

The vote was as follows: 

JEROME KERNER ~ 
JOHN O'DONNELL 
RON TETELMAN 
GREG LASORSA 
ANTHONY PALMESI I 
o-~
 

Jolin O'Donnell, Acting Chairman 
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JUN 2tr m'D 
TOWN CLERK }fJ!.b 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
RESOLUTION 

LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD 

EXEMPTION FROM SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC (AT&T) 
TOWER FACILITY AT VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT 

377 SMITH RIDGE ROAD 

Sheet 50A, Block 9834, Lots 84, 88, 94 
Cal. # P.B. 

June 21, 2016 

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2009, the Town of Lewisboro Planning Board granted 
Special Use Permit Approval and a Wetland Activity Permit, subject to conditions, 
pertaining to the construction of a communication facility on ±5.95 acres of land located at 
377 Smith Ridge Road; and 

WHEREAS, the Special Use Permit Approval, which was granted to Homeland Towers, 
LLC, together with Sprint/Nextel and AT&T Wireless, allowed for the construction of a 
154-foot tall monopole tower, 4,000 s.f. compound area, access driveway, and the 
installation of antennas, equipment shelters, equipment cabinets and related equipment for 
both Sprint/Nextel and AT&T Wireless; and 

WHEREAS, AT&T Wireless was approved to install twelve (12) panel antennas, one (1) 
GPS antenna and a 10' x 25' concrete slab with equipment cabinets within a fenced 
compound area; and 

WHEREAS, following construction of the communication tower, AT&T Wireless installed 
six (6) panel antennas at ±140 feet AGL, one (1) GPS antenna, a concrete pad with various 
equipment cabinets and related equipment; and 

WHEREAS, in addition to AT&T Wireless, the communication tower accommodates the 
wireless installations of Sprint/Nextel and Verizon Wireless; and 

WHEREAS, New Cingular Wireless, PCS/AT&T (the "Applicant") now proposes to alter 
this approved facility by installing a 50kW diesel generator within the existing fenced 
compound (the "proposed action"); and 
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WHEREAS, Section 220-41.1 of the Lewisboro Town Code authorizes the Planning Board 
to exempt, from special use permit requirements, alterations to an approved 
telecommunications facility; and 

WHEREAS, Section 220-41.1(1)(b) of the Lewisboro Town Code provides that such an 
exemption may be applied for the replacement of, or addition to, ground equipment within a 
fenced compound accompanying an approved telecommunications facility; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested that such an exemption be applied so that it can 
install the aforementioned generator; and 

WHEREAS, the nature and scope of the proposed action involves activity categorized as 
Type II under the SEQRA regulations and is exempt from SEQRA review; and 

WHEREAS, materials submitted by the Applicant have been referred to both the Antenna 
Advisory Board, the Conservation Advisory Committee and the Vista Fire District; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed action has been endorsed by the AAB, the Vista Fire 
Department has reported that it has no objection to the proposed action and has endorsed 
the environmental questionnaire accompanying the exemption request and the CAC has 
provided written comments that have been considered by the Planning Board; 

NOW THEREFORE BE RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board, in its discretion, 
hereby finds that the proposed installation of the 50 kW generator meets the criteria stated 
in §220-41.1 of the Lewisboro Town Code and is therefore exempt from the reqwrements 
for Special Use Permit Approval; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, work shall not commence without the benefit 
of a Building Permit as issued by the Town of Lewisboro Building Inspector; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board has based this decision on 
the following documents and plans submitted by the Applicant: 

1. Plans prepared by Tectonic, dated March 1,2016 (For Vista Fire Department); 

• Title Sheet 

• Site Plan 

• Partial Site Plan 

• Equipment Layout Plans 

• Generator Details & Notes 

• Automatic Transfer Switch & Notes 

• Details 
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• EH & S Details 

• ATS Alarm Relay 

• Conduit Routing Plan & Notes 

• Electrical Details 

• Detail & Riser Diagram 

• Alarm Details 

• Grounding Details & Notes 

• General Notes 

2. Letter submitted by MD7 dated May 20, 2016 on behalf of the Applicant. 

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board of the 
Town of Lewisboro as follows: 

The motion was moved by: 

The motion was seconded by: 

The vote was as follows: 

JEROME KERNER 

JOHN O'DONNELL 

RON TETELMAN 

ANTHONY PALMESI 

GREG LASORSA 
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JUN 2 R[ '0 
TOWN CLERK ZtJI1:,

RESOLUTION TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD 

EXEMPTION FROM SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 

NEW CINGOLAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC (AT&T)
 
TOWER FACILITY
 

NYS ROUTE 35 AND NYS ROUTE 123
 

Sheet 40, Block 10263, Lot 62 
Cal. # P.B. 

June 21, 2016 

WHEREAS, an approved telecommunications facility is located on a +/-4.0 acre 
landlocked parcel owned by American Tower, Inc., identified as Sheet 40, Block 10263, Lot 
62 on the Tax Map of the Town of Lewisboro; and 

WHEREAS, this property is surrounded by lands known as the Leon Levy Preserve, is 
accessed from RNYS Route 35, and is located in the R-4A Zoning District; and 

WHEREAS, the approved facility included a + / - 125-foot lattice tower, a + / - 75' x 35' 
equipment building and a + / - 2,900 square foot fenced equipment compound area; and 

WHEREAS, a Special Use Permit Approval was previously granted by the Planning Board, 
on July 13, 2004, to AT&T Wireless for the installation and operation of antennas and 
associated equipment at this facility; and 

WHEREAS, New Cingular \'{1ireless, PCS/AT&T (the "Applicant") now proposes to alter 
this approved facility by installing a 50kW diesel generator within the existing fenced 
compound (the "proposed action"); and 

WHEREAS, Section 220-41.1 of the Lewisboro Town Code authorizes the Planning Board 
to exempt, from special use permit requirements, alterations to an approved 
telecommunications facility; and 

WHEREAS, Section 220-41.1(1)(b) of the Lewisboro Town Code provides that such an 
exemption may be applied for the replacement of, or addition to, ground equipment within a 
fenced compound accompanying an approved telecommunications facility; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested that such an exemption be applied so that it can 
install the aforementioned generator; and 
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WHEREAS, the nature and scope of the proposed action involves activity categorized as 
Type II under the SEQRA regulations and is exempt from SEQRA review; and 

WHEREAS, materials submitted by the Applicant have been referred to both the Antenna 
Advisory Board and Conservation Advisory Committee; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed action has been endorsed by the AAB and the CAC has offered 
comments that have been considered by the Planning Board; 

NOW THEREFORE BE RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board, in its discretion, 
hereby finds that the proposed installation of the 50 k\V generator meets the criteria stated 
in §220-41.1 of the Lewisboro Town Code and is therefore exempt from the requirements 
for Special Use Permit Approval; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, work shall not commence without the benefit 
of a Building Permit as issued by the Town of Lewisboro Building Inspector; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board has based this decision on 
the following documents and plans submitted by the Applicant: 

1. Plans prepared by Tectonic, dated March 1,2016 (For Leon Levy Preserve); 

• Title Sheet 

• Partial Site Plan 

• Equipment Layout Plans 

• Generator Details & Notes 

• Automatic Transfer Switch & Notes 

• ATS Alarm Relay 

• Details 
• EH & S Details 
• Conduit Routing Plan & Notes 

• Electrical Details 

• Detail & Riser Diagram 

• Alarm Details 
• Grounding Details & Notes 

• General Notes 

2. Letter submitted by MD7 dated May 20, 2016 on behalf of the Applicant. 
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ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION
 

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board of the 
Town of Lewisboro as follows: 

The motion was moved by: 

The motion was seconded by: 

The vote was as follows: 

JEROME KERNER
 

JOHN O'DONNELL 

RON TETELMAN 

ANTHONY PALMESI 

GREG LASORSA 

hn O'Donnell, Acting Chairman ;)\1 ve '2-\ _,2016 
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